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Consolidation Phase Ending; Growth Outlook Turning Constructive!
Est. Vs. Actual for Q2FY26: NIl — BEAT; PPOP — BEAT; PAT — BEAT

Changes in Estimates post Q2FY26

FY26E/FY27E/FY28E (%): NIl +5.4/+4.1/+4.3; PPOP +4.7/+2.9/+3.8; PAT +4.0/+1.2/+2.2
Recommendation Rationale

« Key States Showing Signs of Recovery: CANF’s key states — Karnataka (KA, owing to e-
Khata issue) and Telangana (TL) have reported muted growth. However, the company is
seeing signs of revival, particularly in KA. The management has indicated that the KA
government has announced certain measures regarding eKhata, which are directionally
positive and should support growth revival in the state. Thus, the management expects the
monthly disbursement run-rate in KA to improve from Q3 onwards and scale up to a Rs 300
Cr/month disbursement run-rate in Q4 vs the current monthly run-rate of Rs 260 Cr. On the
other hand, TL normalisation will take another couple of quarters (expected to normalise from
Q4). On the brighter side, the pace of negative growth in the TL portfolio is on a declining
trend. CANF is also adopting a cautious approach in TL and not looking to accelerate growth
momentum, citing higher delinquencies in the state. The current disbursement run-rate in TL
currently stands at Rs 100 Cr/month and is expected to improve to Rs 120 Cr/month by Q4.

e Growth Momentum on an Upward Trajectory: Beyond the key geographies, CANF
continues to see strong growth in the Eastern and Northern States at upwards of 30%, while
TN and Western states have been delivering strong growth of 25%. CANF expects to improve
the share of non-South states to 40% by FY28 vs 68% currently. A bulk of the network
additions is in the West and North region. With the IT transformation underway, the
management expects Q3 disbursement to be soft at ~Rs 2,500 Cr vs its earlier expectations of
~Rs 2,800 Cr. However, CANF remains confident of recouping growth in Q4 and has
maintained its disbursement guidance of Rs 10,500 Cr for FY26. This should translate into
AUM growth of 12-13%. With the company investing in feet on street to boost direct
sourcing, along with continued branch network expansion and IT transformation
boosting efficiency, CANF expects to accelerate AUM growth to 15% over FY27/28E.

e Asset Quality Pristine; Credit Costs Under Control: In Q2, total delinquencies continued to
decline QoQ. The company expects delinquencies to trend downwards going into Q3FY26.
Thus, credit costs are expected to remain benign in the near term. The management expects
CANF to contain its FY26 credit costs at ~15 bps (+/-5bps) or marginally lower, within
its guided range.

Sector Outlook: Positive

Company Outlook: With challenges in the core states of KA and TL gradually waning, the visibility
on growth has improved. The branch additions and strengthening of its sales team should provide
further impetus to growth through the direct sourcing channel. CANF has spelt out its growth path
for FY28, with the company looking to improve the mix of non-home loans in the product mix to
20% vs 15% currently. Similarly, the mix of SENP customers is expected to improve to 35% vs
30% currently. We expect this could help CANF support NIMs, given the yields in the SENP
portfolio are higher vs salaried. We believe CANF remains well-positioned to resume its growth
trajectory from Q4 onwards. We expect RoA/RoE delivery of 2.2-2.3%/16-18% over FY27-28E,
driven by (i) Improved growth visibility, (i) Healthy NIM profile and (iiij) Controlled credit costs
backed by stable Asset quality.

Current Valuation: 1.9x FY27E BV; Earlier Valuation: 1.8x FY27E BV

Current TP: Rs 985/share; Earlier TP: Rs 925/share

Recommendation: We maintain our BUY recommendation on the stock

Financial Performance:

Operational Performance: CANF’s disbursements growth improved QoQ, growing at 26%
sequentially, though it remained muted YoY (-2% YoY). AUM growth was marginally lower
than our expectations at 8/2% YoY/QoQ. AUM growth was mainly driven by the SENP
segment, which grew by 13/5% YoY/QoQ (in-line with management guidance of growing the
SENP segment to support yields/NIMs), while the salaried segment grew by 6/1% YoY/QoQ.
The share of Salaried to SENP borrowers stood at 70:30, flat QoQ.

Key Financials (Standalone)

(Rs Cr) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) YoY (%) Axis Est. Variance
Net Interest Income 405 +11.5 +19.1 378 +7.0
PPOP 335 +10.1 +16.3 318 +5.0
Net Profit 251 +12.3 +17.2 241 +4.5
NNPA (%) 0.5 -6 bps +1 bps 0.5 -2 bps
RoA (%) 24 +22 bps +12 bps 2.3 +13 bps

Source: Company, Axis Securities Research
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Financial Performance(Cont’d):

Financial Performance: NIl growth was strong at 19/12% YoY/QoQ, mainly driven by a sharp NIM
improvement. NIMs (reported) stood at 4.02% vs 3.64% QoQ. Non-interest income growth was weak and
decreased by 16/33% YoY/QoQ. Opex growth was higher, growing at 28/12% YoY/QoQ. Employee
expenses grew by 50/4% YoY/QoQ, while other opex was up 8/24% YoY/QoQ. C-l Ratio stood at 18.6% vs
18.3% QoQ, despite higher opex growth. PPOP growth was at 16/10% YoY/QoQ. Provisions tapered
meaningfully and came in lower than expected at Rs 3.1 Cr (credit costs stood at ~3 bps vs 15/27 bps
YoY/QoQ). PAT grew by 17/12% YoY/QoQ. RoA/RoOE stood at 2.4/18.7% QoQ.

Asset Quality: GNPA/NNPA improved marginally and stood at 0.94/0.5% vs 0.98/0.54% QoQ.

Key Takeaways

Margin Guidance Revised Upwards: CANF’s margins surprised in Q2FY26, expanding 38 bps QoQ, driven by a
sharp improvement in CoF, while yields remained steady. The company has been able to manage CoF better
owing to its transition from MCLR-linked loans to EBLR-linked loans. CANF is also expected to benefit from the
NHB refinance sanction of Rs 1500 Cr at a lower rate of 6.8%. The management highlighted that the incremental
CoF is at 7.15% for longer-term borrowings, while for the shorter term borrowings, rates are <7%. However, a bulk
of the repo rate cuts have reflected in the cost of bank borrowings and the management does not expect any
improvement in NIMs from hereon. In Q2, ~8% of the portfolio transitioned from annual reset to quarterly reset and
the management expects another 8-10% to transition in Q3. Thus, NIMs could be impacted due to this transition.
While the company has already cut its lending rates, in contrast to most of its peers, it does not intend to tinker
with the rates and could consider a 10 bps reduction conitngent to another 25 bps repo rate cut. CANF has
guided for Spreads/NIMs 2.75/3.75% for FY26. We expect NIMs to settle at ~3.8% (+/-5 bps) over FY26-28E.

Outlook

Backed by strong margin performance in H1LFY26, the company’s focus better-yielding SENP segment over the medium

term and considering some dilution due to focus on the larger ticket size customers, we revise our NIl estimates

upwards by 4-5% over FY26-28E. Higher Opex towards employees and IT transformation process would be offset by
benign credit costs. We raise our EPS estimates by 1-4% over FY26-28E. We expect CANF to deliver a healthy
AUM/NII/Earnings growth of 15/13/12% CAGR over FY26-28E.

Valuation & Recommendation

CANF currently trades at 1.7x FY27E BV and we value the stock at 1.9x FY27E BV to arrive at a TP of Rs 985/share,

implying an upside of 16% from the CMP. We find current valuations appealing given the company’s improved

growth visibility, pristine asset quality, and strong return ratios. We maintain our BUY recommendation.

Key Risks to Our Estimates and TP

The key risk to our estimates remains a slowdown in overall credit momentum which could potentially derail

earnings momentum for the company.




Change in Estimates

Revised Old % Change

FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E
NII 1,579 1,739 2,004 1,498 1,671 1,920 5.4 4.1 4.3
PBP 1,323 1,442 1,679 1,264 1,402 1,617 4.7 2.9 3.8
Provisions 54 74 93 74 84 104 -27.5 -11.9 -10.9
PAT 977 1,053 1,220 940 1,041 1,196 4.0 1.2 2.2

Source: Company, Axis Securities Research
Results Review (Standalone)

Rs Cr Q2FY26 Q2FY25 % YoY Q1FY26 % QoQ | H1FY26 H1FY25 YoY%
Net Interest Income 405 340 19.1 363 11.5 | 767 661 16.1
Non-Interest Income 6 7 -15.5 9 -32.7 | 16 14 8.4
Operating expenses 76 59 28.4 68 11.8 | 144 108 335
Staff Cost 43 29 49.9 42 3.8 | 85 53 60.9
Pre provision profits 335 288 16.3 304 10.1 | 639 567 125
PIBYEEE &Mk 3 14 77.7 26 -88.3 | 29 38 23.3
contingencies
PBT 332 274 21.0 278 19.4 | 609 529 15.1
Provision for Tax 80 60 34.5 54 49.1 | 134 115 16.4
PAT 251 215 17.2 224 12.3 | 475 414 14.8
Business Update |
Gross AUM 39,657 36,591 8.4 38,773 2.3 | 39,657 36,591 8.4
Disbursements 2,545 2,617 -2.8 2,015 26.3 | 4,560 4,470 2.0
Operating Metrics 4.0 3.8 27bps 3.6 38bps | 3.8 3.7 17bps
NIM (%) 18.6 17.1 145bps 18.3 22bps | 18.4 16.0 246bps
Cost-Income ratio (%) |
Asset Quality 0.9 0.9 6bps 1.0 -4bps | 0.9 0.9 6bps
Gross NPA (%) 0.5 0.5 1bps 0.5 -6bps | 0.5 0.5 1bps
Net NPA (%) 48.8 46.3 254bps 45.0 382bps | 48.8 46.3 254bps
PCR (%) 405 340 19.1 363 115 | 767 661 16.1

Source: Company, Axis Securities Research




Financials (Standalone)
Profit & Loss

Y/E March

Net Interest Income
Other Income

Total Income

Total Operating Exp

PPOP

Provisions & Contingencies
PBT

Provision for Tax

PAT

Source: Company, Axis Securities Research

Balance Sheet
Y/E March
SOURCES OF FUNDS
Share Capital
Reserves
Shareholder's Funds
Borrowings
Other Liabilities & Provisions

Total Liabilities

APPLICATION OF FUNDS
Cash & Bank Balance
Investments

Advances

Fixed Assets & Other Assets

Total Assets

Source: Company, Axis Securities Research

FY25
1,354
37
1,391
238
1,153
76
1,077
220
857

FY25

27
5,041
5,067

35,051
849

40,967

308
2,374
37,696
589

40,967

FY26E
1,579
43
1,622
299
1,323
54
1,269
292
977

FY26E

27
5,920
5,947

38,388
892

45,226

521
2,267
41,879
560

45,226

FY27E
1,739
48
1,788
345
1,442
74
1,368
315
1,053

FY27E

27
6,868
6,895

43,937
1,022

51,854

597
2,599
48,016

642

51,854

(Rs Cr)

FY28E
2,004
56
2,059
380
1,679
94
1,585
365
1,220

(Rs Cr)

FY28E

27
7,968
7,994

50,540
1,177

59,712

687
2,993
55,292

739

59,712




Ratio Analysis

Y/E March
VALUATION RATIOS
EPS
Earnings Growth (%)
BVPS
Adj. BVPS
ROAA (%)
ROAE (%)
P/E (x)
P/BV (x)

PROFITABILITY
NIM (%)
Cost-Income Ratio

ASSET QUALITY
Gross NPLs (%)
Net NPLs (%)
Coverage Ratio (%)
Credit Costs (%)

ROAA TREE
Net Interest Income
Non-Interest Income
Operating Cost
Provisions
ROAA
Leverage (x)
ROAE

Source: Company, Axis Securities Research

FY25

64.4
14.3
380.5
367.5
2.2
18.2
13.0
2.2

3.6
171

0.9
0.5
47.1
0.2

35
0.1
0.6
0.2
2.0
8.3
16.9

FY26E

73.4
14.0
446.6
432.3
2.3
17.7
11.4
1.9

3.8
18.5

0.9
0.5
50.1
0.1

3.7
0.1
0.7
0.1
2.2
7.8
17.0

FY27E

79.1
7.8
517.7
501.3
2.2
16.4
10.6
1.6

3.7
19.3

0.9
0.5
50.1
0.2

3.6
0.1
0.7
0.2
21
7.6
15.7

FY28E

91.8
16.0
600.3
581.4
2.2
16.4
9.1
1.4

3.8
18.5

0.9
0.5
50.1
0.2

3.7
0.1
0.7
0.2
2.1
7.5
15.7

(%)




Can Fin Homes Price Chart and Recommendation History
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